

**FILED**

JAN 28 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 310345

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF  
THAT CERTAIN POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS  
OF NOVEMBER 1, 1996 RELATED TO METROPOLITAN ASSET  
FUNDING, INC., MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES  
1996-A,

Respondent,

v.

MARCO T. BARBANTI, ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES; JUNCO  
FROST LAVINIA, INC.

Appellants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT  
JUNCO FROST LAVINIA**

---

RICHARD PEREDNIA, ESQ.  
WSBA # 5773  
28 W. Indiana, Suite E  
Spokane, WA 99205  
(509) 325-3508  
Attorney for Appellants  
Junco Frost and Royal Pottage

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND JOINDER. ....	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE PLAINTIFF'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT THEREFORE THIS LAWSUIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BY THIS COURT. ....	1
III. THE HOLDER OF THE SELLER'S INTEREST IN A REAL ESTATE CONTRACT IS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE TITLE QUIETED IN ITS FAVOR UNLESS THE CONTRACT IS FORECLOSED ACCORDING TO THE LAW. ....	4
IV. THE PROVISIONS OF RCW 7.28.230(1) ALSO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF THE JUNIOR LIENHOLDER. ....	15
VI. CONCLUSION. ....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashford v. Reese</i> , 132 Wash. 649, 233 P. 29 (1925) . . . . .	8-11, 13
<i>Cascade Security Bank v. Butler</i> , 88 Wn.2d 777, 567 P.2d 631 (1977) .....	9
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 249, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Committee of Protesting Visitors v. Val Vue Sewer Dist.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 838, 545 P.2d 42 (Div. I, 1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Desmond v. Shotwell</i> , 142 Wash. 187, 252 P. 692 (1927) . . . . .	10
<i>Eckley v. Bonded Adjustment Co.</i> , 30 Wn.2d 96, 190 P.2d 718 (1948) .....	10
<i>In re Eilermann's Estate</i> , 179 Wash. 15, 35 P.2d 763 (1934) . . . . .	13
<i>Kendrick v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn.2d 456, 452 P.2d 222 (1969) . . . . .	11
<i>Magart v. Fierce</i> , 35 Wn. App. 264, 666 P.2d 386 (Div. III, 1983) . . . . .	2
<i>Nelson v. Bailey</i> , 54 Wn.2d 161, 338 P.2d 757 (1959) . . . . .	11
<i>Pierce County v. King</i> , 47 Wn.2d 328, 287 P.2d 316 (1955) . . . . .	11
<i>Schaefer v. E. F. Gregory</i> , 112 Wash. 408, 192 P. 968 (1920) . . . . .	8
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 556-7, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) . . . . .	3
<i>Spokane Airports v. RMA, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 930, 939-44, 206 P.3d 364 (Div. III, 2009) . . . . .	3
<i>State ex rel. Oatey Orchard Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Wash. 10, 280 P. 350 (1929) . . . . .	10

<i>Tomlinson v. Clarke</i> , 118 Wn.2d 498, 504, 825 P.2d 706 (1992) . . .	5, 9
<i>Trimble v. Washington State University</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 93, 993 P.2d 259 (2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Turpen v. Johnson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 716, 175 P.2d 495 (1946) . . . . .	10

**STATUTES**

<i>RCW 6.23.010</i> . . . . .	15
<i>RCW 6.23.020</i> . . . . .	16
<i>RCW 61.12.060</i> . . . . .	17
<i>RCW 61.16.030</i> . . . . .	19
<i>RCW 7.28.010</i> . . . . .	1
<i>RCW 7.28.230(1)</i> . . . . .	15
<i>RCW 7.28.230(1)</i> . . . . .	16

**OTHER**

<i>Washington Practice</i> , Vol. 18, § 21.13, p. 478 (Stoebuck and Weaver 2004) . . . . .	2, 4, 6
